[ T = S B S

o L NN N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

LLVRMEWm

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATIC.. _ __

COMMISSIONERS

SUSAN BITTER SMITH - Chairman

f e
Anzor

BOB STUMP DEC 1T 20w

BOB BURNS e : -

DOUG LITTLE S /

TOM FORESE 1

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC, AN ARIZONA

CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF 75353

THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANTS DECISION NO.

AND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS

WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES AND

CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES BASED

THEREON. OPINION AND ORDER

DATES OF HEARING: November 12, 2013 (Procedural Conference); July 15,
2014 (Procedural Conference); August 19, 2014 (Public
Comment); November 13, 2014 (Pre-Hearing
Conference); November 18, 2014 (Procedural
Conference); February 17, 18, and 19, 2015 (Evidentiary
Hearing); September 8, 2015 (Open Meeting);
September 15, 2015 (Procedural Conference);, October
14, 2015 (Procedural Conference); and November 10,
2015 (Evidentiary Hearing).

PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:
APPEARANCES:

Scott M. Hesla'

Mr. Steve Wene, MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
LTD, on behalf of Utility Source, LLC;

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, on behalf of the Residential
Utility Consumer Office;

Mr. Terry Fallon, in propria persona;
Mr. Erik A. Nielsen, in propria persona; and
Mr. Wesley Van Cleve and Mr. Matthew Laudone, Staff

Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the Utilities
Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

! Administrative Law Judge Sarah N. Harpring was initially assigned to this case and she held the procedural conferences
occurring on November 12, 2013 and July 15, 2014, and the public comment session occurring on August 19, 2014,

S:\SHesla\Water-Sewer\Rates\1303310&0_2.doc




O 0 NN N R W

NN [ NS T N TR NG T NG TN N SR N S S Oy S R e T e e e T
OO\Ita\)M-thv—O\OOO\]O\Lh-PUJN'—‘O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

BY THE COMMISSION:
I. Procedural History

On September 27, 2013, Utility Source, LLC (“Utility Source” or “Company”) filed with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) an application for a determination of the current
fair value of its utility plants and property and for increases in its rates and charges for water and
wastewater utility services provided to customers in the Company’s service area in Coconino County,
Arizona. Utility Source’s application uses a test year ending December 31, 2012.

On October 24, 2013, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”) filed a Letter of
Sufficiency indicating that Utility Source’s application had met the sufficiency requirements outlined
in A.A.C. R14-2-103 and classifying Utility Source as a Class C utility.

On October 29, 2013, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a Procedural Conference to
discuss discrepancies within the application that made it impossible to provide accurate notice of the
impacts of Utility Source’s proposed rates and charges for some customers. The Procedural Order
also suspended the timeframe in this matter.

A Procedural Conference was held on November 12, 2013, and Utility Source agreed to file
an amended application.

On January 9, 2014, Utility Source filed an amended application to address the issues raised
regarding the original application.

On March 6, 2014, Staff filed a Letter of Sufficiency indicating that Utility Source’s
application, as amended, had been deemed sufficient by operation of law and that Utility Source had
been classified as a Class C utility.

On March 14, 2014, by Procedural Order, this matter was set for hearing to commence on
August 19, 2014, and other procedural requirements and deadlines were established.

On April 24, 2014, Utility Source filed a Notice of Customer Mailing, stating that notice had
been mailed to its customers on April 18, 2014, several days after the April 14, 2014, notice deadline
established by Procedural Order.

On April 30, 2014, Utility Source filed a Notice of Filing Certificate of Publication, providing
that the prescribed notice had been published in the Arizona Daily Sun on April 18, 2014.

75353
2 DECISION NO.




O 00 N Y s W

NN R NN NN NN e e e e e e e e e
00 N AN L b WD = DO O X NN N WD~ O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

On July 1, 2014, Mr. Erik A. Nielsen filed a Motion to Intervene dated June 28, 2014, several
weeks after the June 6, 2014, deadline established by Procedural Order. Mr. Nielsen identified
himself as a Utility Source customer.

On July 7, 2014, Mr. Terry Fallon filed a Motion to Intervene dated July 2, 2014. Mr. Fallon
identified himself as a Utility Source customer.

Also on July 7, 2014, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO?”) filed an Application
to Intervene and Motion to Modify the Procedural Schedule.

On July 9, 2014, Utility Source filed a Response to RUCO’s Application to Intervene, stating
that the request was untimely and prejudicial and should be denied.

On July 10, 2014, Staff filed a Request to Modify Procedural Schedule, requesting that the
deadline for Staff’s direct testimony be extended by three weeks and that all other procedural dates
and deadlines be adjusted accordingly.

Later on July 10, 2014, Staff filed a Request for a Procedural Conference or a Stay, stating
that several new issues had come to light in this matter and that Staff needed time for additional
discovery and to prepare direct testimony.

On July 11, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural conference to be
held on July 15, 2014, and suspending the timeclock and procedural schedule for this matter pending
a ruling on the motions.

On July 15, 2014, a procedural conference was held as scheduled, with Utility Source, Staff,
and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.” Staff’s
Requests and the three intervention requests were discussed at length. Staff stated that the newly
identified issues concerned a large standpipe for bulk water sales currently under construction in
Utility Source’s service area, for which no discussion had been included and no pro forma
adjustments had been made in the amended application, as well as the appropriate treatment of Well
No. 4 for purposes of establishing rate base, as the need for Well No. 4 may be greater as a result of

new standpipe sales. Staff requested that the deadline for its direct testimony be extended to

2 Mr. Nielsen, Mr. Fallon, and counsel for Utility Source attended telephonically.

75353
3 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

September 4, 2014, to allow for additional discovery and analysis concerning these issues, and that
the rest of the procedural schedule be adjusted accordingly. Mr. Nielsen, Mr. Fallon, and RUCO
explained their interests in this matter and why their intervention requests had not been made earlier,
and all three were amenable to Staff’s requested extension of the procedural schedule in this matter.
Only Utility Source opposed the three requests for intervention and the requested extension of the
procedural schedule in this matter, asserting that the delay would be prejudicial. Utility Source did
not, however, characterize the newly raised issues as irrelevant or outside the scope of this
ratemaking matter. During the procedural conference, intervention was granted to Mr. Nielsen, Mr.
Fallon, and RUCO. Additionally, it was determined that the deadline for Staff and Intervenors to file
direct testimony would be extended to September 4, 2014, and that the remainder of the procedural
schedule would be adjusted accordingly, although the August 19, 2014, hearing date would be
retained to hold a public comment proceeding. In light of the newly raised issues, Utility Source
requested that it be provided 30 days to prepare its rebuttal testimony and three weeks to prepare its
rejoinder testimony. It was determined that a Procedural Order would be issued to establish the
modified schedule for this matter.

On July 16, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued establishing new filing and hearing dates.

On August 1, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed a Petition in opposition to the Company’s proposed rate
increases signed by residents of Bellemont, Arizona.

On September 3, 2014, Mr. Nielsen filed his direct testimony.

Also on September 3, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed Exhibits A through D to his direct testimony.

On September 4, 2014, Staff filed the direct testimonies of John A. Cassidy, Michael
Thompson, and Jorn L. Keller.

Also on September 4, 2014, RUCO filed the direct testimonies of Robert B. Mease and
Jeffrey M. Michlik.

On October 3, 2014, Utility Source filed the rebuttal testimonies of Thomas J. Bourassa and
Lonnie McCleve.

On October 15, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed Exhibits E through G to his surrebuttal testimony.

On October 20, 2014, RUCO filed the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Mease and Mr. Michlik.

75353
4 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N W AW N e

[ TR NG TR NG T NG TR N T N T & TR N6 T NG S S . T T e — W= S S =
00 NN R W=D YN N WD = O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Also on October 20, 2014, Staff filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Cassidy.
Contemporaneously with that filing, Staff filed a Request for Extension of Time requesting that the
deadline for filing the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Thompson and Mr. Keller be extended to
October 21, 2014.

Mr. Nielsen also filed a Request for Time Extension on October 20, 2014, requesting that the
deadline for filing his surrebuttal testimony be extended to October 21, 2014.

On October 21, 2014, Staff filed the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Thompson and Mr. Keller.

Also on October 22, 2014, Mr. Nielsen filed his surrebuttal testimony.

By Procedural Order dated October 23, 2014, the extensions of time requested by Staff and
Mr. Nielsen were granted.

On October 31, 2014, the Company filed a Motion to Reschedule Procedural Conference
requesting that the prehearing conference be rescheduled for 1:00 p.m., or later, on November 13,
2014, due to a scheduling conflict.

On November 4, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued rescheduling the prehearing conference
for November 13, 2014, at 2:30 p.m.

On November 7, 2014, the Company filed the rejoinder testimonies of Mr. Bourassa and Mr.
McCleve.

On November 13, 2014, the prehearing conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,
Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.® At
that time, RUCO requested that the hearing be continued due to a scheduling conflict with RUCO’s
counsel. The Company, Staff, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon agreed to accommodate RUCO’s request.

On November 14, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued vacating the hearing dates scheduled
for November 18, 19, 20, and 21, 2014, and scheduling a procedural conference on November 18,
2014, for the purposes of discussing new hearing dates and other procedural matters.

On November 18, 2014, the procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,

Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.* Due

3 M. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.
4 The Company, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.

75353
5 DECISION NO.




O R NN N v A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

to scheduling conflicts, Staff and RUCO proposed that the hearing be rescheduled no sooner than
January of 2015. The parties agreed to meet and confer regarding potential hearing dates in January
and the Company proposed to file a list of mutually agreeable hearing dates for consideration. In
addition, an alternative option for regulatory treatment of the Company’s standpipe operation was
discussed and the parties were directed to address that alternative at the hearing.

Later on November 18, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued directing, among other things,
the Company to file a list of mutually agreeable hearing dates no later than November 26, 2014.

On November 26, 2014, the Company filed a Notice of Dates of Availability indicating that
all parties were available for hearing on February 17, 18, and 19, 2015.

On December 3, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a hearing to commence on
February 17, 2015 and continue, if necessary, on February 18 and 19, 2015.

On January 9, 2015, RUCO filed a Motion to Compel the Company to respond to RUCO’s
Data Request Number 2.01.

On January 15, 2015, RUCO filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its Motion to Compel indicating
that the Company provided a response to RUCO’s Data Request Number 2.01.

On January 16, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed a Motion to Compel the Company to respond to his
Third and Fourth Sets of Data Requests.

On February 4, 2015, the Company filed a Response to Mr. Nielsen’s Motion to Compel
stating that the motion is moot because the Company e-mailed responses to Mr. Nielsen on February
2,2015.

On February 9, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed a Response to the Company’s February 4, 2015
Response stating that the Company failed to fully respond to three specific data requests and
requesting a procedural conference to discuss the Motion to Compel.

On February 10, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a telephonic procedural
conference to address Mr. Nielsen’s Motion to Compel.

On February 11, 2015, Staff filed a Memorandum to update its recommended regulatory
treatment of the Company’s standpipe operation.

On February 12, 2015, a telephonic procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the

6 DECISIONNO., 2393




[\

O 0 N O n b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen appearing pro se. At that
time, the Company agreed to provide any documents responsive to Mr. Nielsen’s data requests no
later than February 13, 2015.° In addition, the parties affirmed that Staff’s updated recommendation
for the Company’s standpipe operation would not impair the ability of any party to prepare for the
hearing.

On February 17, 18, and 19, 2015, a full public hearing was convened as scheduled, with the
Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
pro se. At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties were directed to submit a joint schedule for filing
closing briefs, reply briefs, and any final schedules.

On February 25, 2015, Staff filed a Briefing Schedule stating that the parties agreed to file
any final schedules by March 6, 2015, closing briefs by March 24, 2015, and reply briefs by April 14,
2015.

On February 26, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued adopting the briefing schedule proposed
by the parties.

On March 5, 2015, RUCO filed its final schedules.

On March 6, 2015, the Company and Staff filed their respective final schedules.

On March 11, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed proposed expense and rate base adjustments in lieu of
submitting final schedules. Contemporaneously with his filing, Mr. Nielsen filed a request for an
extension of time to file final schedules representing that the other parties were notified of that
request and there was no objection.

On March 24, 2015, the Company, Staff, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon filed their
respective closing briefs.

On April 10, 2015, the Company filed a motion requesting that the time for filing reply briefs
be extended from April 14, 2015 to April 17, 2015. Counsel for the Company represented that the
other parties were notified of that request and there was no objection.

By Procedural Order dated April 13, 2015, the extension requests of Mr. Nielsen and the

3 The Company stated that it did not have any documents responsive to two of Mr. Nielsen’s outstanding data requests.

7 DECISIONNO.  /°3°3




O 0 3 N W Rk W

NS TN NG TR NG TR N T NG TR NG S N N N N N i S e S e e e T
0 NN N B R WD = O O NN N W NN~ O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Company were granted.

On April 15, 2015, Mr. Fallon filed his reply brief.

On April 17,2015, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Staff filed their respective reply briefs.

Also on April 17, 2015, the Company filed a Motion for an Extension of Time requesting a
further extension to file reply briefs from April 17, 2015 to April 20, 2015 due to a computing error.

On April 20, 2015, the Company filed its reply brief.

By Procedural Order dated April 27, 2015, the Company’s request for an extension of time
was granted.

On May 20, 2015, the Company filed a Notice of Refund of Overpayment, indicating that the
Company had returned an unauthorized hook-up fee to a customer on May 6, 2015.5

On August 24, 2015, the Commission’s Hearing Division issued a Recommended Opinion
and Order (“ROO”) recommending approval of an increase to the Company’s water and wastewater
rates and charges, subject to certain terms and conditions.

On September 1, 2015, Mr. Fallon filed his exceptions to ROO.

On September 2, 2015, the Company, RUCO, and Mr. Nielsen filed their respective
exceptions to the ROO. |

On September 8, 2015, at the scheduled Open Meeting, the Commission voted in favor of
holding this matter over for further consideration. In addition, the Commission directed the Hearing
Division to convene a procedural conference for the purposes of scheduling an additional evidentiary
hearing and discussing other procedural matters.

On September 8, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural conference to
commence on September 15, 2015.

On September 15, 2015, the procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,
Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.” At

that time, discussions were had among the parties regarding the scope of the additional hearing and

 During the first evidentiary hearing, RUCO and Mr. Nielsen presented evidence that the Company invoiced an
unauthorized hook-up fee from a customer on April 22, 2014. (Hearing Transcript (February 17-19, 2015) (“Hrg. Tr.”) at
251-53; Exh. RUCO-2).

" Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.

75353
8 DECISION NO.




0 LN

O 0w 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

the parties were encouraged to engage in good faith settlement negotiations.

Later on September 15, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued establishing various filing
deadlines and scheduling hearings on October 14, 2015 (in the event of settlement) and November
10, 2015 (in the event of no settlement).

On September 28, 2015, Staff filed a Request for Modification to the Procedural Schedule to
allow additional time for settlement discussions. In its filing, Staff requested extensions of the
deadlines for filing any settlement agreement and associated testimony.

By Procedural Order dated October 1, 2015, the filing extensions requested by Staff were
granted.

On October 2, 2015, the Company filed a Request for Additional Time to Conclude
Settlement Discussions stating that the parties required additional time to conclude settlement
negotiations. The Company requested that the filing deadlines associated with any settlement
agreement be vacated and the October 14, 2015, hearing date be preserved for the purpose of
convening a procedural conference.

By Procedural Order dated October 5, 2015, the Company’s requests were granted.

On October 14, 2015, a procedural conference was convened as scheduled, with the
Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
pro se® At that time, the parties informed the Commission that a settlement agreement had been
reached, and the parties agreed to file the agreement and associated testimony no later than
November 3, 2015. Additionally, it was determined that the hearing date scheduled on November 10,
2015, would be convened for the purpose of taking evidence on the settlement agreement.’

On November 3, 2015, Mr. Fallon filed testimony in support of the settlement agreement.

Also on November 3, 2015, the Company filed a Motion for Extension of Time to File the
Settlement and Testimony in Support of the Settlement requesting an extension of time to file the

settlement agreement and supporting testimony from November 3, 2015, to November 5, 2015.'

8 Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.

® The Company, RUCO, and Staff indicated that they had no objection to Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
telephonically at the hearing on November 10, 2015.

10 The extension request of the parties was granted at the second evidentiary hearing (Settlement Hearing Transcript
(November 10, 2015) (“Set. Tr.”) at 7).

9 DECISION NO. 75353




O 0 NN N N e W

W NN N W Rk W= OO NN N R WD - O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

On November 5, 2015, a proposed Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) (attached
hereto as Exhibit A) was filed in this matter, signed by Utility Source, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, Mr.
Fallon, and Staff.!!

Also on November 5, 2015, testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement was filed by:
the Company (Mr. Bourassa); Mr. Nielsen (self); RUCO (Mr. Mease); and Staff (Mr. James
Armstrong).

On November 10, 2015, a full public hearing regarding the Settlement Agreement was held as
scheduled, with the Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr.
Fallon appearing pro se.!> At the conclusion of the hearing, the Settlement Agreement was taken
under advisement pending submission of a Recommended Opinion and Order for the Commission’s
final disposition.
1L Background

Utility Source is an Arizona limited liability company that is owned by Mr. McCleve (80
percent) and Mr. Gary Bulechek (20 percent).!3 Pursuant to authority granted in Decision No. 67446
(January 4, 2005), the Company was issued a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) to
provide water and wastewater utility services to an area near the community of Bellemont, in
Coconino County, Arizona.

During the test year, Utility Source provided water and wastewater utility services to
approximately 325 customers. The Company’s customers include a residential community (Flagstaff
Meadows I and II, and Flagstaff Meadows Townhomes I), a hotel, a fire department station, a mobile
home park, and a truck stop. The Company’s current rates and charges for water and wastewater
services were authorized in Decision No. 70140 (January 23, 2008).!4

According to Staff, three customer complaints related to billing were filed with the
Commission between 2011 and 2014, all of which have been resolved and closed.!® Staff further

reports that the Company is currently in good standing with the Commission’s Corporations Division

11 Exh. S-9.

12 Per stipulation of the parties, Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended the hearing telephonically.
3 Hrg. Tr. at 115.

14 Exh. S-1 at Exhibit MT-1.

15 Exh. S-7 at 3.

75353
10 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N n b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

and the Company has no delinquent compliance issues.'®

A. Water Division

The Company’s water system (“Water Division™) consists of five active wells (Deep Well
Nos. 1 through 4 and Shallow Well No. 2); four inactive wells (Shallow Well Nos. 1, 3, 4, and 5);
two storage tanks; two 15 horsepower (“hp”) booster pumps with variable frequency drives
(“VFDs”); one 75 hp emergency fire booster pump; one 200 gallon pressure tank; one 120 kilowatt
(“kW”) emergency backup generator; a booster pump house; 34 standard fire hydrants; and a

distribution system.!”

According to Staff, Deep Well No. 4 is currently operational, but is not
technically needed to serve the test year customers.!® Based on Staff’s engineering analysis, the
Water Division has adequate production and storage capacity to serve the present customer base and
reasonable growth.!

During Staff’s evaluation of the amended application, Staff discovered that the Company
constructed a post-test year standpipe water facility that began selling bulk water to commercial and
individual hauling customers in September of 2014.2° According to Staff, the production capacity of
Deep Well No. 4 will be required to operate the standpipe.?!

In Decision No. 70140, the Commission approved the Company’s request to include Deep
Well No. 4 in rate base with the expectation that the development of Flagstaff Meadows III would
bring approximately 350 new customers onto the system. Due to ongoing litigation, the development
of Flagstaff Meadows III has not yet commenced and the prospective customers contemplated in that
Decision never materialized.??

The Company proposed in its amended application to remove costs associated with Deep

Well No. 4 from rate base because it believes that well represents capacity for future customers.

According to the Company, Well No. 4 is used as emergency backup to supplement water demand

16 Hrg. Tr. at 750-51; Exh. S-7 at 3.

17 Exh. S-1 at Exhibit MT-1.

B1d

1% Exh. S-1 at 4.

20 Staff Closing Brief (“Cl. Br.”) at 6; Hrg. Tr. at 31-32; 100-101.
2l Hrg. Tr. at 535.

2 4. at 46-47; 139.

11 DECISIONNO. 75353




[0, T S B S

O 0 NN N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

during extreme conditions experienced during summer months.?*

B. Wastewater Division

The Company’s wastewater system (“Wastewater Division™) consists of one extended
aeration wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”) capable of treating approximately 100,000 gallons of
wastewater per day; one inactive single batch extended aeration treatment plant; one facility building;
one 120 kW emergency backup generator; two wastewater effluent lakes; one decorative pond; two
lift stations; and a collection system. The Company stores the sludge generated from the WWTP
process in two sludge holding tanks with a total storage capacity of approximately 25,500 gallons,
and the Inactive Treatment Plant with a storage capacity of approximately 37,500 gallons. Based on
Staff’s engineering analysis, the Wastewater Division has adequate capacity to serve the current
customer base and reasonable growth.?*

III. Amended Application

A. Summary of Pre-Settlement Positions of the Parties
Prior to settlement, the parties and the Administrative Law Judge recommended the following
revenue requirements and proposed revenue increases for the Water and Wastewater Divisions:

Water Division

Revenue Requirement Revenue Increase % Increase
Utility Source $413,519 $207,335 100.56
RUCO $267,769 $61,585 29.87
Staff $365,926 $159,742 77.48
ROO $383,788 $177,604 86.14
2 Exh. S-1 at 22.
24 Id. at Exhibit MT-1.
53
12 DECISION NO. 753




O & NN o nm e W

[\ ] NN NN NN, e e e e e e e e e
OOSO\UIAUJN’—'O\OOO\)O\UI-BU)M—‘O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Wastewater Division

Revenue Requirement Revenue Increase % Increase
Utility Source $318,237 $198,773 166.39
RUCO $217,692 $98,228 82.22
Staff $305,275 $185,811 155.54
ROO $309,507 $190,043 159.08

The parties and the Administrative Law Judge further recommended the following fair value
rate base (“FVRB”) and fair value rate of return (“ROR”) for the Water and Wastewater Divisions:

Water Division

EVRB ROR
Utility Source $1,499,779 11.00%
RUCO $1,189,760 9.25%
Staff $1,473,541 9.80%
ROO $1,499,799 9.80%

Wastewater Division

FVRB ROR
Utility Source $825,880 11.00%
RUCO $354,850 9.25%
Staff $825,880 9.80%
ROO $825,880 9.80%

Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon did not file final schedules for the Water and Wastewater Divisions.?

B. Settlement Agreement

All parties to this proceeding entered into a Settlement Agreement, a copy of which is
attached hereto as “Attachment A.” Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions on September 15,
2015. All parties to this docket were notified that settlement discussions would commence on

September 21, 2015. According to the Settlement Agreement, the discussions were “open,

5 In lieu of filing final schedules, Mr, Nielsen and Mr. Fallon recommended various rate base and income statement
adjustments for the Water and Wastewater Divisions. (Nielsen CI. Br.; Fallon Reply Brief).

13 DECISIONNO. ___ 75353




O 00 NN N s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

transparent, and inclusive of all parties” to this docket.?
1. Terms and Conditions of the Settlement Agreement

For the Water Division, the parties agree to: a FVRB of $1,979,887; impute $127,763 of
estimated revenue from the standpipe operation, for an adjusted test year revenues of $333,949; a
ROR of 9.95%; forgo recovery of income taxes (for this case only);?’ a revenue requirement of
$428,723, or a 28.38% increase over adjusted test year revenues; and phase-in rates over a three year
period, with the Company agreeing to forgo the recovery of revenues lost during the phase-in.
During the phase-in period, the monthly bill for a 3/4-inch meter residential water customer with
median usage of 3,500 gallons would increase from $35.30 to $45.60 in year one; $51.37 in year two;
and $57.27 in year three.?®

For the Wastewater Division, the parties agree to: a FVRB of $825,880; adjusted test year
revenues of $119,464; a ROR of 9.95%; forgo recovery of income taxes (for this case only);?® a
revenue requirement of $296,719, or a 148.38% increase over adjusted test year revenues; and phase-
in rates over a three year period, with the Company agreeing to forgo the recovery of revenues lost
during the phase-in. During the phase-in period, the monthly bill for a 3/4-inch meter residential
wastewater customer with median usage of 3,500 gallons would increase from $20.44 to $50.55 in
year one; $57.33 in year two; and $64.17 in year three.*°

Under the Settlement Agreement, the Company further agrees to: utilize the depreciation and
amortization rates proposed by Staff; file within 90 days documentation that an engineering analysis
has been conducted on the water system, in a manner acceptable to Staff, with any corrective action
recommended from the analysis having occurred prior to filing that documentation; repair the mixed
media filter at its WWTP within 90 days; install a security fence around Deep Well No. 2 within 90
days; file an application for approval to extend its CC&N to cover the mobile home park adjacent to

its existing service territory within 120 days; file biannual standpipe sales volume reports; file its next

26 Exh. S-9.

27 According to the Settlement Agreement, removal of income tax recovery from the revenue requirement for the Water
Division reduces the gross revenue conversion factor from 1.2681 to 1.0113.

2 Exh. S-9.

¥ According to the Settlement Agreement, removal of income tax recovery from the revenue requirement for the
Wastewater Division reduces the gross revenue conversion factor from 1.2681 to 1.0113.

3 Exh. S-9.

14 DECISIONNO. 72353,




FE S N\ )

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

rate application no later than September 30, 2019, using a test year no later than December 31, 2018;
obtain Commission approval prior to any sale or transfer of Deep Well No. 4; and keep its accounting
records in compliance with proper National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(“NARUC”) accounting standards and the Commission’s rules.’!
2. Benefits of the Settlement Agreement as Identified by the Parties

To achieve consensus for settlement, the Settlement Agreement states that the signatories are
accepting positions that, in any other circumstances, they would be unwilling to accept. According to
the signatories, “[t]he terms of [the Settlement] Agreement are just, reasonable, fair, and in the public
interest, in that they, among other things, establish just and reasonable rates for Utility Source
customers; promote the convenience, comfort and safety, and the preservation of the health of the
employees and patrons of Utility Source; resolve the issues arising from this docket; and avoid the

unnecessary litigation expense and delay.”*?

Utility Source

According to the Company, the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Testifying on
behalf of Utility Source, Mr. Bourassa explained that the FVRB for the Water Division under the
Settlement Agreement increased from $1,499,779 to $1,979,887 due to the inclusion of plant
associated with the standpipe operation. In order to mitigate the corresponding impact to rates for
water customers, Mr. Bourassa testified that the Company agreed to impute $127,763 of estimated
revenue from the standpipe operation into the revenue requirement for the Water Division.>?

To further mitigate the bill impact to water and wastewater customers, Mr. Bourassa testified
that the Company agreed to phase-in rates over three years and forgo the lost revenues resulting from
the phase-in. Mr. Bourassa explained that the rates proposed in the first year of the phase-in were
designed to allow the Company to meet an operational breakeven point for both systems. Mr.
Bourassa testified that the Company’s ability to provide safe and reliable utility services will not be

impaired as a result of the proposed phase-in of rates.>*

31 Exh. S-9.

24

33 Set. Tr. at 28-32; Exh. A-8.
1d.

15 DECISIONNO. 73353




w N

O 0 N N N s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Testifying further, Mr. Bourassa explained that the combined water and wastewater rates
proposed in the Settlement Agreement are lower than the rates recommended in the ROO. According
to Mr. Bourassa, the typical 3/4-inch meter residential customer with median water usage would pay
$8.58 less per month for water and wastewater services after the third year of the phase-in under the
Settlement Agreement compared to the ROO. Mr. Bourassa stated that the Company agreed to lower
rates because the Company cannot afford any further delay in implementing new rates.*’

RUCO

According to RUCO, the Commission should adopt the Settlement Agreement because the
agreement reflects an outcome that is fair to both the ratepayer and Utility Source and is in the public
interest. Testifying on behalf of RUCO, Mr. Mease explained that the Settlement Agreement
contains significant benefits to residential customers, including:

¢ A phase-in of rates to mitigate the bill impact to water and wastewater customers;

e An agreement from the Company to waive the carrying costs associated with the phase-in;

e Lowering the overall requested percentage increase in revenues from 125% to 60% for the
Water Division, resulting in lower rates for residential customers, by imputing estimated
standpipe revenue in rate base and eliminating the income tax expense;

o Lowering the overall requested percentage increase in revenues from 11% for the
Wastewater Division from what was recommended in the ROO, resulting in lower rates
for residential customers;

e Requiring segregation of expenses between the owner and the Company through proper
accounting principles;

. Requiring the Company to file biannual reports related to sales from the standpipe
operation; and

¢ An agreement from the Company to perform an engineering analysis of the water system

to identify and correct any water system issues.>®

35 Set. Tr. at 28-32; Exh. A-8.
36 Set. Tr. at 18-20; Exh. RUCO-9.

7
16 DECISION NO. >353




ES

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

oRE- S I = SR |

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Mr. Nielsen
Mr. Nielsen testified that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. According to Mr.
Nielsen, the benefits of the Settlement Agreement include:
¢ Providing more revenue stability for the Company by adopting a rate structure with higher
monthly minimum charges;
e Lowering the overall requested percentage increase in revenues for the Water Division by
recognizing estimated revenue generated from the standpipe operation;
e Mitigating rate shock to residential customers by phasing-in rates for the Water and
Wastewater Divisions over a three year period; and
o An overall lower rate increase compared to the rates recommended in the ROO. ¥’
Mr. Fallon
According to Mr. Fallon, the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Mr. Fallon
explained that his main concern in this case was the impact new rates would have on the Bellemont
community. Mr. Fallon testified that the Commission should adopt the Settlement Agreement
because the proposed rates will help lessen the financial stress to the Bellemont community.*®
Staff
According to Staff, the provisions of the Settlement Agreement are in the public interest and
should be adopted. Testifying on behalf of Staff, Mr. Armstrong stated that the most valuable
provisions of the Settlement Agreement from the perspective of ratepayers include:
e The imputation of $127,763 in standpipe revenues;
e Forgoing recovery of income tax expense;
e A total rate increase for the Water Division (excluding standpipe customers) limited to
$94,774,
e A total rate increase for the Wastewater Division limited to $177,255; and
e A rate phase-in over three years, with no recovery of lost revenues attributable to the

phase-in period.

37 Set. Tr. at 25-26; Exh. Nielsen-18.
38 Set. Tr. at 23-25; Exh. Fallon-7.

75353

17 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N B ke LN

NONDNNNRNND NN e e e e e e e e e e
® =N N W kR W N R, O O NN B WD = O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

From the Company’s perspective, Mr. Armstrong testified that the most valuable provisions of the
Settlement Agreement include:
e 9.95 percent ROR;
e The recovery of rate case expense over a three year period;
e Approval of an increase in the standpipe commodity charge from $10.35 per 1,000 gallons
sold to $18.86 per 1,000 gallons sold; and
e A first year rate increase for non-standpipe customers that should position the Company to
exceed its operational breakeven point the first year.*
3. Discussion and Resolution of the Settlement Agreement

The parties to this proceeding brought different perspectives and interests to the settlement
negotiations. In addition to the Company and Staff, the parties to this matter include the
representative for residential customers as a whole (RUCO), as well as two individual residential
customers (Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon) representing their own interests and advocating for the best
interests of the Bellemont community.

Given the original litigation positions taken by the signatory parties, the various terms
discussed above reflect compromises by those parties during the course of the negotiations, leading to
a Settlement Agreement that the signatories could support. It is clear from a comparison of the
parties’ positions prior to the Settlement Agreement and the positions adopted in the Settlement
Agreement, that the signatory parties were able to negotiate a package deal that represented both the
requirements and compromises they each were able to accept as necessary for the public interest to be
served.

As described by the signatory parties through their testimony and exhibits, the Settlement
Agreement offers a number of benefits to the customers and the Company. We find that the terms of
the Settlement Agreement are in the public interest and will produce rates that are just and reasonable

in the context of this case.

39 Set. Tr. at 11-16; Exh. S-10.

75353
18 DECISION NO.




- DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

1 {IV. Revenue Requirement

2 A. Water Division
3 Based on our findings herein, we determine the gross revenue for Utility Source’s Water
4 | Division should increase by $94,774, or 28.38 percent.
5 Fair Value Rate Base $1,979,887
6 Adjusted Test Year Operating Income (Loss) $103,282
7 Required Fair Value Rate of Return 9.95%
8 Required Operating Income $196,999
9 Operating Income Deficiency $93,716
10 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0113
11 Gross Revenue Increase $94,774
12 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $333,949
13 Authorized Revenue Requirement $428,723
14 Revenue Increase 28.38%
15 B. Wastewater Division
16 Based on our findings herein, we determine that gross revenue for Utility Source’s

17 | Wastewater Division should increase by $177,255, or 148.38 percent.

18 Fair Value Rate Base $825,880
19 Adjusted Test Year Operating Income (Loss) $(93,063)
20 Required Fair Value Rate of Return 9.95%

21 Required Operating Income $82,175
22 Operating Income Deficiency $175,238
23 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0115
24 Gross Revenue Increase $177,255
25 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $119,464
26 Authorized Revenue Requirement $296,719
27 Revenue Increase 148.38%
28

75353

19 DECISION NO.




w N

(4]

O 0 N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

V. Rate Design

The rates proposed in the Settlement Agreement, as contained in the H Schedules attached to
the Settlement Agreement, will have the following impacts on the typical residential customer.

A. Water Division

The typical residential water customer with a 3/4-inch meter with median usage of 3,500
gallons per month currently receives a monthly bill of $35.30. Under the rates approved herein, by
adoption of the Settlement Agreement, the same median usage customer would experience an
increase of $10.30, to $45.60, in 2016; an increase of $16.07, to $51.37, in 2017; and an increase of
$21.97, to $57.27, in 2018.

B. Wastewater Division

Currently, a residential wastewater customer with a 3/4-inch water meter with median usage
of 3,500 gallons per month receives a monthly bill of $20.44. Under the rates approved herein, by
adoption of the Settlement Agreement, the same median usage customer would experience an
increase of $30.11, to $50.55, in 2016; an increase of $36.89, to $57.33, in 2017; and an increase of
$43.73,t0 $64.17, in 2018.

* * * * * * * * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The above discussion and findings are hereby incorporated into this Findings of Fact
by reference.
2. The settlement discussions in this docket were open, transparent, and inclusive of all

parties to this docket. All parties were notified of the settlement proceedings and had the opportunity
to be heard and have their issues fairly considered.

3. The Settlement Agreement represents a reasonable compromise of contested issues, is
in accord with Arizona law, and, as a whole, is consistent with the public interest.

4. The Settlement Agreement and its provisions should be approved as discussed herein.

20 DECISIONNO.  /°3%3




O 0 NN N U b W N =

NN N RN N NN NN e e e e e ke e e e
0 N AN L s W e O VX NS R W Ny~ O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

5. Based on the record in this proceeding, the Company has a capital structure consisting
of 100 percent equity, with a 9.95 percent cost of equity.

6. Based on the record in this proceeding, a fair value rate of return of 9.95 percent will
provide Utility Source with a reasonable and appropriate return on its investment and will result in
just and reasonable rates.

7. Based on the record in this proceeding, Utility Source’s FVRB for its Water Division
is $1,979,887.

8. Based on the record in this proceeding, Utility Source’s FVRB for its Wastewater
Division is $825,880.
9. In the test year, Utility Source’s Water Division had adjusted operating income of

$103,282, on total adjusted test year revenues of $333,949, for a rate of return of 5.22 percent.

10.  In the test year, Utility Source’s Wastewater Division had adjusted operating loss of
$93,063, on total adjusted test year revenues of $119,464, for no rate of return.

11. Based on a FVRB of $1,979,887 for the Water Division and an authorized fair value
rate of returﬁ of 9.95 percent, Utility Source is entitled to a phased-in gross revenue increase of
$94,774, or 28.38 percent, over adjusted test year revenues.

12. Based on a FVRB of $825,880 for the Wastewater Division and an authorized fair
value rate of return of 9.95 percent, Utility Source is entitled to a phased-in gross revenue increase of
$177,255, or 148.38 percent, over adjusted test year revenues.

13. The rates and charges authorized herein are reasonably calculated to provide the
Company the opportunity to earn its authorized revenue requirement and are fair and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Utility Source, LLC is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV

of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Utility Source, LLC and the subject matter of
the amended application.
3. Notice of the amended application and hearing was provided in the manner prescribed
by law.
75353

21 DECISION NO.




O 00 3 N W s WD =

NONONRNDNRN NN e e e s e s e e e e
P> TS R O S NG IS SR N e Vo N - N R - A VA DR ~ S P T o I e

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

4, Adoption of the Settlement Agreement as discussed herein is in the public interest.

5. The rates, charges, and conditions of service produced by the Settlement Agreement
are just and reasonable.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement dated November 5, 2015, and
attached to this Decision as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties shall implement and comply with the terms of
the Settlement Agreement, as set forth in Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Utility Source, LLC shall file with Docket Control, as a
compliance item in this docket, no later than December 31, 2015, revised schedules of rates and
charges consistent with Exhibit A and the findings herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges showing the
phased-in rates, shall be effective for all services rendered on and after January 1, 2016. Thereafter,

each annual rate phase will take effect on January 1% of each year.

2 DECISIONNO. >33




NN Wy B W

o0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Utility Source, LLC shall notify its customers of the
revised schedules of rates and charges authorized herein, in a form acceptable to the Commission’s
Utilities Division Staff, by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing or as a separate
mailing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

Y ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CH N - COMMISSIONER

> T 5{@ Jad B

/QO'MMISSIONEH\/ COMMISSIONER / COMMISSIONER

!
!

\\

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the

Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this | v{’h day of i ) & o)y 2015,
wa’

J ERIC
EXE UTI DIRECTDR

DISSENT

DISSENT
SMH:tv(ru)

75353

23 DECISION NO.




F O S N

O o NN N WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR:
DOCKET NO.:

Steve Wene

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS LTD.
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for Utility Source, LLC

Daniel W. Pozefsky

Chief Counsel

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Erik Nielsen

4680 N. Alpine Dr.
PO Box 16020
Bellemont, AZ 86015

Terry Fallon
4561 Bellemont Springs Drive
Bellemont, AZ 86015

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Thomas Broderick, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

WS-04235A-13-0331

24

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC

DECISION NO.

75353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

EXHIBIT A

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
DOCKET NO: WS-04235A-13-0331

NOVEMBER 35, 2015

DECISIONNO. /233




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

TABLE OF CONTENTS
I. RIECIT ALS e ceerenennenvessssnnmesseestreestesisessnsasssssssersssrnnassssassasssnsnsmsssssssasessssessasassssssssssssons 1
11. WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE ..eeeveeeereeeecnns 2
1. WASTWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE ...covvrrvvvenne 4
IV. POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES .....cccooccrccrenvenenenssmmssssmssessessesrsesssssssessassrssssssssne 5
V. COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..oeeueeeeeeeeeresrnnnnee 4
VI. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISTONS ...ttt ccrteeveerersiesesscstsesssssosasssssasessessnsssssnnssesssssnanee 4
WATER DIVISION SCHEDULLES «.cvuvviieetnreerrronseisssresssossssesnssssnssssssnssssses ATTACHMENT A
WASTE WATER DIVISION SCHEDULES.......eicccnnecnseneessesssessssnss ATTACHMENT B

75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF DOCKET NO.
DOCKET NO: WS-04235A-13-0331 FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER AND
WASTEWATER RATES

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to resolve disputed issues
related to Docket No. WS-04-04235A-13-0331 regarding Utility Source, L.L.C.’s
(“Utility Source” or “Company”) application for an increase in its water and wastewater
rates. This Agreement is entered into by the following parties: (1) Company; (2)
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) Utilities Division (“Staff”); (3)
Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO™); (4) Erik Nielsen; and (5) Terry Fallon.
These entities shall be referred to collectively as “Parties” or “Signatories;” a single
entity shall be referred to individually as a “Party” or “Signatory.”

I. RECITALS.

1.1  Utility Source filed the underlying rate application on September 27, 2013
for a test year ending on December 31, 2012. Staff found the application
sufficient on October 24, 2013.

1.2 In July 2014, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon were granted
intervention in the rate case. On February 17, 18, and 19, 2015, a full
public hearing was convened. After post-hearing briefing, on August 24,
2015, the Recommended Opinion and Order (“ROO”) was issued. On
September 8, 2015, the Commission considered the ROO and comments by
the public and the Parties and remanded the matter back to the
administrative law judge for further consideration.

1.3  On September 15, 2015, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussion.
Settlement discussions were conducted among the parties thereafter. The
settlement discussions were open, transparent, and inclusive of all parties to
this Docket who desired to participate. All parties to this Docket were
notified of the settlement discussion process, were encouraged to
participate in the negotiations, and were provided with an equal opportunity
to participate.

1.4 The terms of this Agreement are just, reasonable, fair, and in the public
interest in that they, among other things, establish just and reasonable rates
for Utility Source customers; promote the convenience, comfort and safety,
and the preservation of health, of the employees and patrons of Ultility
Source; resolve the issues arising from this Docket; and avoid unnecessary

litigation expense and delay.
2

7
DECISION NO. 3353




IL.

1.5

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

The Signatories agree to ask the Commission to (1) find that the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public
interest, along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) approve
the Agreement such that it and the rates contained herein may become
effective the first billing cycle after the effective date of the order
approving the Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WATER DIVISION REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Rate Base. The Parties agree that the Company has a fair value rate base of
$1,979,887. The rate base increased from $1,499,779 due to the inclusion
of plant associated with the standpipe water distribution facility as proposed
by Staff.

Adjusted Test Year Revenues. To mitigate the impact to its customers,
Utility Source agreed to impute $127,763 of revenue from the standpipe
operation into the revenue requirement. Consequently, adjusted test year
revenues are $333,949.

Rate of Return. The Parties agreed to a 9.95% rate of return. The slight
increase over the 9.8% rate of return proposed in the ROO was necessary to
provide the Company sufficient revenue following the adjustments made to
test year revenues and expenses.

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor. The Parties agree that for purposes of
this case only Utility Source will forgo the recovery of income taxes as part
of the current revenue requirement. Accordingly, the gross revenue
conversion factor of 1.2681 fell to 1.0113 in this Agreement.

Revenue Requirement. Utility Source water division has a revenue
requirement of $428,723. This is an increase over adjusted test-year
revenues of 28.38%. See Attachment A.

Phase-In and Rate Design. To mitigate the impact on customers, the
Company will phase-in rates in three stages. The Company also agreed to
forgo lost revenues resulting from the phase-in. The proposed rate design
provides more revenue stability for the Company while the phase-in
provision will promote rate change gradualism to the benefit of ratepayers.
The phase-in rates are set forth in Attachment A.

3

DECISIONNO. >3




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

2.7 Bill Impact. During the three phases, the typical residential ¥-inch bill
with a median usage for 3,500 gallons of water would increase from $35.30
to $45.60, then to $51.37, and finally to $57.27.

III. WASTEWATER DIVISION REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE
INCREASE.

3.1 Rate Base. The Parties agree that the Company has a fair value rate base of
$825,880, which is the same as proposed in the ROO.

3.2 Adjusted Test Year Revenues. The Parties agree that the Company’s
adjusted test year revenues are $119,464.

3.3 Rate of Return. The Parties agreed to a 9.95% rate of return. The slight
increase over the 9.8% rate of return proposed in the ROO was necessary to
provide the Company sufficient revenue following the adjustments made to
test year revenues and expenses.

3.4  Gross Revenue Conversion Factor. The Parties agree that for purposes of
this case only Utility Source will forgo the recovery of income taxes as part
of the current revenue requirement. Accordingly, the gross revenue
conversion factor of 1.2009 fell to 1.0115 in this Agreement.

3.5 Revenue Requirement. Utility Source wastewater division has a revenue
requirement of $296,719. This is an increase over adjusted test-year
revenues of 148.38%. See Attachment B. This is approximately 11% less
than proposed in the ROO.

3.6 Phase-In and Rate Design. To mitigate the impact on customers, the
Company will phase-in rates in three stages. The Company also agreed to
forgo lost revenues resulting from the phase-in. The phase-in rates are set
forth in Attachment B.

3.7 Bill Impact. During the three phases, the typical residential %2-inch bill
with a median usage for 3,500 gallons of water would increase from $20.44
to $50.55, then to $57.33, and finally to $64.17.

DECISION NO. 75353




IV.

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Depreciation and Amortization. The depreciation and amortization rates
proposed by Staff shall be adopted until further order of the Commission.
The approved depreciation rates are set forth in Attachments A & B.

System Analysis. The Company will file, within 90 days of the effective
date of the Commission decision, documentation demonstrating that an
engineering analysis has been conducted on the water system, in a manner
acceptable to Staff, with any corrective action recommended from the
analysis having occurred prior to filing that documentation.

Filter Repair. The Company will repair the mixed media filter at its
wastewater treatment plant and file, within 90 days of the effective date of
this Decision, documentation demonstrating that the mixed media filter has
been repaired.

Fence Installation. The Company will install a security fence around
Deep Well No. 2 and file, within 90 days of the effective date of the
Commission decision, documentation that the security fence has been
installed.

CC&N Extension. The Company shall file, within 120 days of the
effective date of the Commission decision, an application with the
Commission for approval to extend its Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity over the mobile home park adjacent to its existing service
territory, as recommended by Staff.

Standpipe Sales Reports. The Company shall file with Docket Control, as
a compliance item in this docket, biannual standpipe sales volume reports,
no later than September 31 and March 31 of each year, with the first report
due no later than March 31, 2016.

Subsequent Rate Case. Utility Source agrees to file its next rate case by
September 31, 2019, using a test year no later than December 31, 2018.

Well Transfer. Utility Source, LLC shall obtain Commission approval
prior to any sale or transfer of Deep Well No. 4.

Accounting. The Company agrees to keep its accounting records in
compliance with proper National Association of Regulatory Utility

DECISION NO. 75353




VL

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Commissioners (“NARUC”) accounting standards and the Commission’s
Rules.

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.

3.1

3.2

53

5.4

5.5

All currently filed testimony and exhibits will be offered into the
Commission’s record as evidence.

The Signatories recognize that Staff does not have the power to bind the
Commission. For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts
in the same manner as any party to a Commission proceeding.

This Agreement will serve as a procedural device by which the Signatories
will submit their proposed settlement of Utility Source’s pending rate case,
Docket No. WS-04235A-~13-0331, to the Commission.

The Signatories recognize that the Commission will independently consider

- and evaluate the terms of this Agreement. If the Commission issues an

order adopting all material terms of this Agreement, such action will

- constitute Commission approval of the Agreement. Thereafter, the

Signatories will abide by the terms as approved by the Commission.

If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting -all material terms of this
Agreement, any or all of the Signatories may withdraw from this
Agreement, and such Signatory or Signatories may pursue without
prejudice their respective remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement,
whether a term is material will be left to the discretion of the Signatory
choosing to withdraw from the Agreement.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

6.1

6.2

To achieve consensus for settiement, Signatories are accepting positions
that, in any other circumstances, they would be unwilling to accept. They
are doing so because this Agreement, as a whole, is consistent with their
long-term interests and with the broad public interest. The acceptance by
any Signatory of a specific element of this Agreement shall not be
considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any other context.

No Signatory is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated in this Agreement. No Signatory shall offer evidence of
conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement
before this Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court.

6

DECISION NO. 75353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

6.3  Neither this Agreement nor any of the positions taken in this Agreement by
any of the Signatories may be referred to, cited, and/or relied upon as
precedent in any proceeding before the Commission, any other regulatory
agency, or any court for any purpose except to secure approval of this
Agreement and enforce its terms.

6.4 To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any
existing Commission order, rule or regulation, this Agreement shall control.

6.5  Each of the terms of this Agreement is in consideration of all other terms of
this Agreement. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

6.6  The Signatories shall make reasonable and good faith efforts necessary to
obtain a Commission order approving this Agreement. The Signatories
shall support and defend this Agreement before the Commission. Subject
to Paragraph 5.4 above, if the Commission adopts an order approving all
material terms of the Agreement, the Signatories will support and defend
the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in which it
may be at issue.

6.7 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by
each Signatory on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed
and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together

shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may also be
executed electronically or by facsimile.

DATED this 5" day of November, 2015.

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
oy A o A

Tile Jreb- Ul/teo

Date 1/ 5/1s

DECISIONNO.  /23%3




— —*

Title /Y] A }'r'*-j; mem/ou‘

Date _ //-B~/S

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date

ERIK NIELSEN

By

Erik Nielsen

Date

TERRY FALLON

By

Terry Fallon

Date

DECISION NO.

75353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

B \ i “‘f:,:»zi»e’fﬁfas” - I

— T L P &

Title lavia e it el

ERIK NIELSEN

By

P —

Erik Nielsen

Date

TERRY FALLON

By _
Terry Fallon

DECISION NO. 73353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

By

Title

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date A

EiRIE NIELSEN

P
; p /
:;;-;:m;;“; Py # ;‘,gf,r
P £~ P ¢ P
P A
By < oo o
o e

Erik Nieisen

1

Date /7 /= 7=/ 8

TERRY FALLON

By
Terry Fallon

Date

DECISIONNO. />33




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

By

Title

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date

ERIK NIEL.SEN

By
Erik Nielsen

Date

P
A

TERRY FAl T;J,,W(?I\J ,z{'ar"‘/”"

re

/ 7
/

i/ £ /f

yav i A e
By ¢ f/ St ‘/;E{_/f s
[ Ed
Terry Fallon

14

Date A ST e s

75353
DECISION NO.




ATTACHMENT A

IIIIIIIIIII




Line

comxlmmhmm—\lg

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue

Requirements As Adjusted

Fair Value Rate Base

Adjusted Operating income
Current Rate of Return

Reguired Operating income
Required Rate of Return
Operating income Deficiency
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirement

Adjusted Test Year Revenues

Increase in Gross Revenue Revenue Requirement
Proposed Revenue Requirement

% Increase

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit
SettlementSchedute A-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

$ 1,979,887

103,282

5.22%

3 196,999

9.95%

$ 93,718

1.0113

$ 94,774

$ 333,849

$ 94,774

$ 428,723

28.38%
DECISIONNO. /2323




Line

OO EBEADREDEDDDWOWWWWWWRWNNNANINRNNNR A = - 33 3 Z
M—xocow\iovmxxcom——xocooo\rmmbww—xocooo\xoumpmm—\onooo\xmmxxwmAo@m\’o’”“"‘*"\""‘p

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Summary of Rate Base

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Original Cost
Rate base

Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 2,965,387
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 781,808
Net Utility Plant in Service $ 2,183,579
Less:
Advances in Aid of Construction -
Contributions in Aid of Construction 294,745
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (96,938)
Customer Meter Deposits 5,885
Deferred Income Taxes & Credits -
Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies -
Allowance for Working Capital -
Total Rate Base : $ 1,079,887

Exhibit
Settlement Schedule B-1
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Fair Value
Rate Base
$ 2,965,387
781,808
$ 2,183,579
294,745
(96,938)
5,885
$ 1,979,887

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:

B-2
B-3
B-5
E-1

DECISION NO. 75353




Line

Utitity Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year
Gross Utility
Plant in Service $ 2,496,640
Less:
Accumulated
Depreciation 726,406
Net Utility Plant
in Service $ 1770234
Less:
Advances in Aid of
Construction -
Contributions in Aid of _
Construction - Gross 294,745
Accumutated Amortization of CIAC (96,938)
Customer Meter Deposits 5,885

Accumutated Deferred Income Tax -

Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies -
Working capital -

Total $ 1,566,542

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2, pages 2
E-1

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settlement Schedule B-2
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Settlement
Adjusted
atend
Proforma of

Adjustment Test Year

468,747 $ 2965387

55,402 781,808

B —

$ 2183579

- 294,745
- (96,938)

0 5,885

RECAP SCHEDULES:
B-1

DECISIONNO. /9353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

-8
SINGIHDS dv03H
288'616") $ - $ - $ - $ (zovr'ss) $ /¥2'89% $ Zpg'e9s’t  $
688'G G88'S
(8£6'96) (8e6'986)
Sh1'vee GP2'P6T
6.5°€8L2 $ - $ - $ - ¢ (zov'ss) $ 1yL'80V $ pez'0LLY 8
808'18/ 01'8S 90v'92L
18€'696' $ 1v2'89% opg'osb'z ¢
YN EENS Sueig spsodag VD tiopepaldsd ERIINELS SEEYNELTE
J0 e Aunosg pa)enWwnooYy -Ul-jue;d jo
pus e Ajjeuonueiug Jawoysny ) pus je
paisnipy g ¥ 3 Z I paisnipy
Juswapeg SJUSUISNIpY ewlojoig

BSSEIN0G SSAUMAA

) Z abey
¢-9 8inpayos jusuwdmag
Hax3

slUBWISHIPY BWIOJOId 8SBY 3)BY 1500 [BUIBLO
Z10Z 1€ 18quads( papus Jes A 188
UOISIALG J8IBM - DT 93108 Ajmn

L-3
G-¢ sebed ‘z-g

‘SATNAIHOS ONILHOddNS

{ejo

[ejdes Bupopa UseD Joj eouemolly
sayddng pue sieusiep
SyustuAedaig

sabieyn
aduBUl4 pazilowsun
:snid

Saxe ] SWOdU| PaLIgs( Pa)BNNODY
s)isodaq 199 Jawaysny

DVID 10 HOWY pajenwnody

(ovI10) uogonnsuagy
40 DI Ui suonguuod

uononsue)
JO PIY Ul SB0UBAPY
1$597

SRS W
weld Aunn N

uogeoaidsg
paIRINWN0DY
18897

BOIAJDS U JUBld
Aysn ssoi

O NOITWNOS~NODDO N MTINONNODO
NNNNNNNNNNOOOD OOOOMOmS

|-rnovvonoo2TaRIRON0R

2 g
5 Z

75353

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

L¥2'89% g
1927897 3
0v9'96r'C 3
18£'G96°Z $ - $ $ (80v'oy) $ S51°109 $ (000'z6) $ 0v9'gey'z $
VA4 %A LVBT
005'vE 00§'vE
062'98 062'98
2EO'LOL (gor'op) 80v'0F 269491
625'Gey 2L0'7LL Zsyiee
189G 187'G
LL2'gst 144'8S4
GzZ1'68 S21'68
6028044 0/9'9bt {000°28) 6E£5°CSE"L
166'2L 166°2L
000'012 000'042
] Suerd EOLIE] BUEIDEIIE FUEMENEN SIS MOIBUS JO 1500

reuiblo ya ya1 194 Jed 150D BAOWEY feuBup

peisnipy Aevopuasiu) Ayeuonusiuy uonedoly edidpurls uopedoyy adidpuelg pasnipy

Jewantes

3 a jo} a v
SUSWENpY

BSSRINOE 1SSHUIIM
¢ abegq

£-8 8INPaYa§ svjeg

haquxg

ERNE TS =

§, Jequuinp juswisnipy
sjusulsnipy Bulicjold sseg sjey 1500 [euBUQO
Z10T '1§ 19qusdaq papus J2aA 1sa)
UOISIALG JoJBM ~ DT 921n0g ANiNN

i ¢ sebed ‘z-g
SINAIHDS ONITHOLdNS

SOMIBG-UUR|f O} luduasSnipyY
20IIG-UI-UBd Wl (9SB3108D) as5BRIOL}
$300g Jed adinteg-U-ue|d

SIVLOL
8S(} 2NN Joj piaH eld

ueid aqibue) Y0 8ve
wswdinb3 snosueeosiy  pe
uawdinby suopesiunwwoy  gpe
wawdinb3 pejesadp somod  Spe
juswdinby Acjesogqe  ppg
uswdinb3 YJop pue sjooy  gpe
wewdinbg sei0lg  zpg

jewdinby uonepodsues) ppe
SIEM})OS pue sigindwo]y  1°opE
saIniXi4 pue aunjiwing 9010 Opg
‘dinb3 ISy pue Jueld BP0 6ES
$801A8(] UOHUBARI4 MOIPORE  9EE
siuespAy  geg

sl vee

saoMeg  £6E

SUle IsIg pue "sueil  {gg
syue| ainssaid ZOEE
syuej sbeiols 1 oge

sdidpuelg B sjonssaY IS 0€E
SJapas4 UonNiog |eAWBY)  270Z¢
ue|d juawjealy J9jepN  |L°0ZE
wawdinb3z juswiess] ieleAn  0ZE
juswidinby Buidwing oMosi3  1ig
wawdinb3 uojelsuss Jemod oL
suiew Aiddng  60g

Sjsuunj pue ssusjien ucpemyyy  gog
sbundg pue syem 208

SR JAUIQ PUB JBAYY B84BT 90¢
‘say Buipunodw) pue Buosioy  go¢
sjuswanoidwy pue SaINPNIS  HOg
siyby pue pue pue  £0g

180D es|youRly  Z0¢

1500 uoneziveBiy  10¢
uondinseg  "oN

ooy

o
£ C'lx—mmvu:cor\coov
5 2

75353

DECISION NO.




z o
coco\:mmbwm—‘log

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Income Statement

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settlement Schedule C-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Settiement Settiement
Test Year Test Year Proposed Adjusted
Adjusted Adjusted Rate with Rate
Results Adijustment Results Increase Increase
Revenues
Metered Water Revenues $ 202,743 $ 127,765 $ 330,508 § 94774 $ 425,282
Unmetered Water Revenues - - - -
Other Water Revenues 5,261 (1,820) 3,441 3,441
$ 208,004 $ 125,945 § 333,949 % 94,774 § 428,723
Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages $ - - $ - $ -
Purchased Water - - - -
Purchased Power 66,787 (526) 66,261 66,261
Fuel For Power Produclion - - - -
Chemicals 1,480 - 1,460 1,460
Materials and Supplies 12,257 - 12,257 12,257
Office Supplies and Expense 2,399 - 2,399 2,389
Contractual Services - Accounting 20,253 - 20,253 20,253
Contractual Services - Professional 9,651 - 9,651 9,651
Contractual Services - Maintenance - - - -
Contractual Services - Other - - - -
Water Testing 8,107 (7.733) 374 374
Rents - 3,007 3,007 3,007
Transportation Expenses - 1.500 1,500 1,500
Insurance - General Liability 2,186 - 2,186 2,186
insurance - Heaith and Life - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 10,000 6,667 16,667 16,667
Miscellaneous Expense 19,976 (7,969) 12,007 12,007
Bad Debt Expense - - - -
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 57,728 13,735 71,463 71,463
Taxes Other Than Income - - - -
Property Taxes 7,530 3,653 11,183 1,058 12,241
Income Tax (2,064) 2,084 - - -
Total Operating Expenses $ 216,268 $ 14,398 § 230,667 $ 1,058 § 231,725
Operating Income 3 (8,265) $ 111,547 § 103,282 § 93,716 & 196,998
Other Income (Expense)
Interest income - - - -
Other income - - - -
interest Expense - - - -
Other Expense - - - -
Total Other income (Expense) $ - $ - $ - b - $ -
Net Profit (Loss) $ (8,265) $ 111547 § 103,282 3 93716 § 196,999
SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
C-1, page 2 A-1
E-2
75353

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

$ (€59°C)

s (592'8)

99€'c  § 0Sl'L
- w -

$

$ e8L'2

Sy6'Sel (299'9)

- g

@ -

$ (selcl)
3 -

@ -

99e'c  $ 0§/

$ esl'l

$ Sy6'sel $ (199'9)

$ (£59°¢)

$ {se2'ey)

$ {soz's)

(99¢'2) 5 (0S11)

s (eel’) $ N $ 2999

$ _ £59'¢

$ Stl'el

$ 69Z°9i2

DD

(99£°2) (osz'e)

00S'}

299°9

(ecs'2)

- $ Gye'sct $ N

£59°c

se2'el

(#90°2)
086'L

8ZL°LG

9.6'61
000°04

981z
£01°8
1696
£62'02
66£°2
PLerarat
ooyt
181'99

$ p00‘802

asuadxgy asuadxy
auoyds|a] oy

L <]

{ozg'y)
§94'224 $

Bunsay swisnipy

S 14 €

BSSRIN0YG 'SSBUlIA

'z abed

1-0 8inpayos Juswisilies

Hamx3

asuadxg sse)
12IBAA anusAsy ajey

4

saxe |
Auadold

uonesidag

1926

£¥.'202

sjnsay
peisn(py
B3 189
<<<<< 1389V

Z-3
(4
S3INATIR0S ONLLYOddNS

(ss077) 3504d 38N
(asusdx3a) awosuf 1830 j2301

ssuadx3 By
asuadxz jsassiu|
3oy IS0
BUI0DU| JsasBU|

{osuadx3) swosu) 8y
swoou| Buyesadp
sosuadxy bujjessdQ 30}

Xe | Suodu}

saxe} Auadold

SUI0oU| UBY Y JBYIQ) SaXe |

“dx3g ‘powy pue “daideq

ssuadxg 1ga(] peg

asuadx3 snosue|sosiy

aseD ey - dx3 ‘wwo) ‘Bay
BUYIO - dx3 "wwo) Hey

aji] pue UjesH - ssueinsuf
Aljigery feieuss - asuBmNSU|
sasuadx3 uonepodsues]

Spuay

Buijsa isjemm

JBYIQ - SIAIBS [ENJOBUCD
0UBUBJUIBY - SSIAIBS [ENJOBILIOD
[BUOISSB0)d - S8DIAIBS |ENIORIIUOD
BuUNo22Y - S821AJBS |BN)OBIUCD
asuadx3 pue sayddng so0
saijddng pue s|eusie
SjeoiusyD

UGHONPOI JaMod 104 jany

i8mog paseyaing

1B)BAN PSSEYOING

sabepn pue sauejes

sasuadxg Bupesadp

SaNUBARY JBJEA JOUIO
SBNUSASY ISl PaISIBWILN
SaNUBABY IBIBAM PBISISN

SINUDIATY

USRS SUIODL|
Z10Z ‘1€ JequaasQ papud Jea A 153 )
UQISIAIG JAleM - 5 824n08 AN

75353

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

2-3
y afed ‘-0 20
*SATINAIHOS dvO3y ‘SFINATHOS ONILHOEANS
666'961 $ 91.'c6 Z8T'€01 (y90°2}) $ 928 $ (200'¢) $ £5E7 $ (sso) oid IoN
- r: - F = g . 3 z [3 z [ - ¢ {esuadx3) swosu) IO vI0]
- - ssuadxy Y10
- - asuadxyg 1saisu|
- - BWOoU) JIBYO
- - sWody| 188U}
(asuadxy) swoou) 12430
666061 $ oll'e6 & ZgT'EoL  $ (490'7) $ 9¢s $ (200'c) $ ese'e $ swodu] Buyesado
gz2'lee $ 8S0°F  § J99'0eC  § ¥90%C $ (9z8) $ 200 § {ese2) 3 sasuadxy Bugessdp jejo g
- - - ¥90'C Xe| auwoouy
bye'zi 8504 €81°LL soxe | Auadoid
- - SWOdU| UBL | JBUIQ SBXB |
cop'iL £ov'LL ‘dx3 "Howy pue oeideq
- - ssuadx3y 1qeQ peg
10021 100°Zi (ese°2) asuadxg sNOSUE|IeoSIA
299'91 299°91 aseD aey - “dx3 ‘wwo) Bay
- - BYIO - dx3g wwo) "Bay
- - 8j17 pue e - ssuBINSU}
981°2 981°2 Auigery jeiausg - soueinsuy
00S°t 00s'1L sasuadx3 uonepodsues |
00t 200 200°E sjuay
v.i€ vie Bupsa] Jajeps
- - 18YY0 - SBDIAIBSG [EN)IBIUDD
- - A0oUBLIBIUIBY - SBJIAIDS [ENIOBIUOD
169'6 169'6 JBUOISSBJ0Id - SOIAISS {ENOBIUCD
£62°02 £62'02 Buiunoody - S85AI8S {BNDRJUOD
66¢'2 66£'2 asuadx3 pue salddng eam0
/82°2) 152°21 sa)ddng pue sjeusjepy
09¥°L 0ov'L sjeoRusy)
- - UONlINPOLH JaMOd 404 Jon-
192'98 192°99 {9z9) 18MOc} paseyoIng
- - JBjEpA POSEUDING
- $ - $ sabepp pue saueesg
sasuadx3y Huneiadp
£2.'82¥ $ vli'v6 § 6vELEE  § - $ - $ - $ - $
LPy'e Ly'e S3NUBASY JBIBAA JBHID
- - SBNUBABY JBIBAA PRJSjaLLIUN
[A: T4 $ vi.'v6 ¢ 806'0¢E  § sanuasy Jojep palalsiy
SanuaAay
asE310U} aseaiou| s)nsay saxe] 994 dx3 juey ssuadxg
ajey yim ey pajsnipy 3woauy e Celtte} AN
paysnipy pasodoid JBOA 1SOL
uswisieg uswsmes 48 ol 8

BSSEINOG SSSUlipn

2’z 8bed

1-0 2INpayas usweias
Hayx3

JUBWISIBIS BWodU]
2102 1€ Jaqusoaq papuy Jesp 158t
uoIsiAIg Jajepm - DT "edunog Litinn

144
194
[44

75353

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

z T
wm\:mmamm-llog

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Settlement Schedule C-2
Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses Page 2

Adjustment Number 1

Depreciation Expense

Witness: Bourassa

Adjusted Adjusted
Acct. Original Non-depreciable/ Original Proposed Depreciation
No. Description Cost Fully Depreciated Cost Rates Expense
301  Organization Cost - - 0.00% -
302 Franchise Cost - - 0.00% -
303 Land and Land Rights 210,000 (210,000) - 0.00% -
304  Siructiures and improvements 72,997 72,997 3.33% 2,431
305 Collecting and impounding Res. - - 2.50% -
306 Lake River and Other Intakes - - 2.50% -
307 Wells and Springs 1,708,200 1,708,209 3.33% 56,883
308 Infiltration Galieries and Tunnels - - 6.67% -
309 Supply Mains - - 2.00% -
310 Power Generation Equipment 89,125 89,125 5.00% 4,456
311  Electric Pumping Equipment 158,711 (158,711) - 12.50% -
320 Water Treatment Equipment 5,487 5,487 3.33% 183
320.1 Water Treatment Plant - - 3.33% -
320.2 Chemical Soiution Feeders - - 20.00% -
330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipe 435,529 435,529 2.22% 9,669
330.1 Storage tanks - - 2.22% -
330.2 Pressure Tanks - - 5.00% -
331  Trans. and Dist. Mains 161,632 161,632 2.00% 3,233
333 Services 86,250 86,250 3.33% 2,872
334 Meters - - 8.33% -
335 Hydrants 34,500 34,500 2.00% 690
336 Backflow Prevention Devices - - . 6.67% -
338 Other Plant and Misc. Equip. - - 6.67% -
340  Office Furniture and Fixtures 2,947 2,947 6.67% 197
340.1 Computers and Software - - 20.00% -
'341  Transportation Equipment - - 20.00% -
342  Stores Equipment - - 4.00% -
343 Tools and Work Equipment - - 5.00% -
344  Laboratory Equipment - - 10.00% -
345 Power Operated Equipment - - 5.00% -
346 Communications Equipment - - 10.00% -
347  Miscellaneous Equipment - - 10.00% -
348  Other Tangible Plant - - 10.00% -
TOTALS $ 2965387 $ (368,711) $§ 2,596,676 $ 80,613
Gross CIAC_ Amort. Rate
Less: Amortization of Contributions $ 294,745 3.1045% $ (8,150)
Total Depreciation Expense $ 71,463
Adjusted Test Year Depreciation Expense 57,728
Increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense 13,735
Adjustment 1o Revenues and/or Expenses $ 13,735
SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
B-2, page 3 *Fully Depreciated
75353

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Settlement Schedule C-2
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses Page 3
Adjustment Number 2 Witness: Bourassa

Property Taxes

Line Test Year Company

No, DESCRIPTION as adjusted Recommended
1 Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 333,849 $ 333,949
2 Weight Factor 2 2
3 Subtotal {Line 1 * Line 2) 667,898 667,898
4 Company Recommended Revenue 333,949 428,723
5 Subtotal {Line 4 + Line 5) 1,001,847 1,096,622
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) 333,949 365,541
B8 Department of Revenue Mutilplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 667,898 731,081
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP (intentionally excluded) » - -

11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles - -

12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 667,898 731,081
13 Assessment Ratio 18.5% 18.5%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 123,561 135,250
15 Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 9.0503% 9.0503%
16 Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 11,183 $ 12,241
17 Tax on Parcels - -

18 Total Property Taxes (Line 16 + Line 17) $ 11,183

19 Test Year Property Taxes : 3 7,530

20  Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - Line 19) $ 3,653

21

22 Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue (Line 16 + Line 17) $ 12,241
23 Company Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18) $ 11,183
24 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 1,058
25

26 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24) $ 1,058
27 Increase in Revenue Requirement % 94,774
28 Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 26 / Line 27) 1.11620%
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase } Exhibit
Revenue Breakdown Summary Settlement Schedule H-2
Proposed Rates Page |

Witness: Bourassa

Monthl Commodity Commodity Commodi
¥ ty

Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-1

3/4 Inch Residential $ 131,835 § 37026 § 18,262 § 7,777 $ 194,900 3 194,900
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 411 3 102§ 10 ¢ - $ 523 $ 523
2 Inch Commercial 3 5,857 § 11,080 § 14417 § - $ 35,353 $ 35353
2 Inch Irrigation $ 3,286 % - 3 - $ - § 3,286 § 3,286
Construction/Butk s 411 % 5941 % - $ - 3 6,352 £ 6,352
Standpipe $ - $ 127,763 $ - 3 - 3 127,763 $ 127,763

TOTALS 3 145,799 § 181,911 § 32689 § 7777 $ 368,176 $ 368,176

Percent of Total 39.60% 49.41% 8.88% 2.11% 100.00%

Cummulative % 39.60% 89.01% 97.89% 100.00%

Amount % of Revenues

Monthly Minimum Revenues $ 145,799 39.60%

Commodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate s 37,127 10.08%

2nd Lowesr Commodity Rate $ 29,352 7.97%

2nd Highest Commodity Rate § 22,194 6.03%

Highest Commodity rate $ 133,704 3632%

Subtotal Commodity Revenues $ 222,377 60.40%

Total Revenues . $ 368,176 100.00%

DECISIONNO. /5353

[ .




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase 2 Exhibir
Revenue Breakdown Summary Settlement Schedule H-2
Proposed Rates Page 2
Witness: Bourassa
Monthly Commodity Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From 111
3/4 Inch Residential $ 143,949 § 45,570 % 20,753 % 8641 $ 218,913 ¥ 218,913
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 448 § 116§ 1 $ - $ 575 $ 575
2 Inch Commercial $ 10,763 $ 12,591 § 16019 § - 3 39,372 $ 39372
2 Inch Irrigation $ 3,588 % - b3 - $ - 3 3,588 $ 3,588
Construction/Buik $ 448 $ 5941 § - $ - $ 6,389 $ 6,389
Standpipe $ - $ 127,763 § - $ - $ 127,763 $ 127,763
TOTALS $ 159,196 $ 191,980 $ 36,782 § 8,641 § 396,600 ] 396,600
Percent of Total 40.14% 48.41% 9.27% 2.18% 100.00%
Cummulative % 40.14% 88.55% 97.82% 100.00%
Amount % of Revenues
Monthly Minimum Revenues 3 159,196 40.14%

Commodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate 3 45,686 11.52%
2nd Lowest Commodty Rate $ 33,355 841%
2nd Highest Commodity Rate $ 24,659 6.22%
Highest Commodity rate $ 133704 33.71%
Subtotal Commodity Revenues § 237404 59.86%
Total Revenues $ 396,600 100.00%

DECISIONNO. 72353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase 3 Exhibit
Revenue Breakdown Summary Schedule H-2
Proposed Rates Page 3

Witness: Bourassa

Monthiy Commodity Commodity Commodity

Mins Eirst Tier Second Tier Third Tier otal From H-1

3/4 Inch Residential $ 159,271 § 51,836 % 22579 % 9275 § 242,960 b 242,960
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 496 $ 126 % 12 % - $ 634 b3 634
2 inch Commercial $ 11,908 § 13,699 § 17,193 § - $ 42,800 $ 42,800
2 Inch Irrigation 3 3,969 § - $ - $ - 3 3,969 $ 3,969
Construction/Bulk $ 496 % 5941 §$ - $ - $ 6,437 $ 6,437
Standpipe $ - $ 127763 % - $ - 3 127,763 $ 127,763

TOTALS $ 176,140 $ 199364 $ 39,784 9275 % 424,563 $ 424,563

Percent of Total 41.49% 46.96% 9.37% 2.18% 100.00%

Cummulative % 41,.49% 88 44% 97.82% 100.00%

Amount % of Revenues
Monthly Minimum Revenues $ 176,140 41.49%

Commodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate 3 51,962 12.24%
2nd Lowest Commodty Rate $ 36,290 8.55%
2nd Highest Commodity Rate $ 26468 6.23%
. Highest Commodity rate $ 133,704 31.49%
Subtotal Commodity Revenues $ 248,423 58.51%
Total Revenues $ 424,563 100.00%

DECISIONNO. 75393




15
16
"
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

29
kl\
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Monthly Usage Charge for:
Meter Size (All Classas),
518x3/4 Inch

3/4 inch

1 inch

1172 Inch

2 Inch

3 Inch

4 Inch

& Inch

Utility Seurce, LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Present and Proposed Rates

Gallons In Minimum (Al Classes)

Cammodity Rates

5/8x3/4 Jnch (Residentisl, Commercial)

3/4 Inch Meter (Resideniial. Commercial)

| inch Meter {Residential, Commercial)

1.5 Inch Meter (Residential, Commercial)

2 Inch Meter (Residential, Commercial)

3 Inch Meter (Residential, Contrercial)

NT = No Tarifl

Blotk

1 galions 10 4,000 galions

Present
Rates

18.50
18,50
46.50
92,50
148.06
296,00
462,50
925.00

4,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons

over 9,000 gallons

1 galions to 4,000 galions

4,001 gallons to 9,000 galions

over 9,000 galions

aver 27,000 gallons

Over 57,000 gattons

over 94,000 gallons

1 gallons 10 27,000 galtons

1 galions to 94,000 gallons

§ gallons to 195,000 gatlons
over 195,000 gallons

Over Minimum up 10 57,000 gallons

$

Phase |
Proposed
Rates

3423
34.23
85.56
171013
213.80
547.60
853,63
1,711.28

Phase

2

Proposed
Rates

33
37.37
93.43
186.85
298,96
$97.92
934,25
1,868.50

{Per 1,000 galions)

Present
Rate

4.80
716
8.60

480
1.16
8.60

4.80
7.6

4.80
716

4.80
7.16

.80
746

Phase

]

Proposed

Rate

3.25
5.50
675

125
5.50
6.75

5.50
675

5.50
675

5.50
6.75

5.50
6.75

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit
Sewiement Schedufe H-3
Page
Phase 3
Proposed
Rates
N 41.35
41.35
103.37
206.74
330,78
661.56
1,033.69
2,067.38
Phase 2 Phase 3
Praposed Proposed
Rate Rate
$ 400 % 485
5 625 S 6.30
$ 750 § 8.05
3 400 § 4.55
§ 625 § 6.80
$ 150 % 8,05
§ 625 % 6.80
$ 7.50 § 8.03
$ 625 § 6.80
§ § 8.05
¥ 625 % 6.80
$ 750§ 5.05
$ 625 § 680
$ 750 % 3.05

DECISION NO.

75353

e —————




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331 .

Utility Source, LLC » Water Division ~ Phase 3 Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Senerment Schedule H-3
Present and Proposed Rates Pape 2

{Per 1,000 gallons) .
Phase § Phase 2 Phase 3

2 Present Proposed Proposed Proposed

3 Commodity Rate; Rlock Rate Rate Rate Rate

a 4 Inch Mewer {Residenial, Commercial) I gallons 10 309,000 gallons & 480§ 550 625 8 6,80
5 over 309,000 galions s 716 % 6.75 150§ 8.5
6

7

H

”

6 Inch Meter (Residensial, Comrmercial) 1 gallons to 615,000 gallons $ 4.80 % 550 ¢ G158 680
over 615,000 gallons 8 716§ 675 % 750§ 8.05

10 frrigation Meters All gadlons § 9.26 $ 550 § 6,25 % 6.30

12 Standpipe a5 Bulk Al gations $ 1035 s 1886 § 1886 § 18.86

14 Construction All galions $ 1035 § 1886 % 1386 § 1836

36

39

DECISIONNO.  723°3




 ATTACHMENT B




=
Co~NOO A WN 2SS
° 3

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirements As Adjusted

Fair Value Rate Base

Adjusted Operating Income
Current Rate of Return

Required Operating Income
Required Rate of Return
Operating income Deficiency
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirement

Adjusted Test Year Revenues

Increase in Gross Revenue Revenue Requirement
Proposed Revenue Requirement

% Increase

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Setllement Schedule A-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

$ 825,880
(93,083)

-11.27%

$ 82,175
9.95%

$ 175,238

1.0115

$ 177,255

119,464
177,255
296,719
148.38%

©“r &

DECISION NO. 75353




Line

WL LW WA RN NI RNDNRNIDRI S o 23 Z
-b(»l\)-—\ocom\lO)(I\«waAOCOOO\JG)(n-me—\O@m\‘mmbww"‘l‘o

L) W W W
o~NOOO;

oW
o o

[, IS IES B - O S A i i
N = O OO~NOO BWN -

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Summary of Rate Base

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Original Cost
Rate base
Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 1,397,271
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 455,064
Net Utility Plant in Service 3 942,207
Less:
Advances in Aid of Construction -
Contributions in Aid of Construction 197,973
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (86,711)
Customer Meter Deposits 5,065
Deferred Income Taxes & Credits -
Plus:
Unamortized Finance
Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies ' -
. Allowance for Working Capital -
Total Rate Base 3 825,880

Exhibit
Final Schedule B-1
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Fair Value
Rate Base
$ 1,397,271
455,064
$ 842,207
197,973
(86,711)
5,065
d 825,880

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2
B-3
B-5
E-1

DECISIONNO. 75353




Line

- <

tbbh&wwmww(ﬁw(ﬂwwNMMNNMNNNN—A—*—\A—A—\—X-&A
WN 2 OO NDA DO A OOCONDA RN OO DWN

45
46
47
48
49
50

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year
Gross Utility
Piant in Service $ 1,397,271
Less:
Accumulated

Depreciation 455,064

Net Utitity Plant

in Service $ 942,207
Less:
Advances in Aid of

Construction -

Contributions in Aid of
Construction - Gross 197,973

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (86,711)
Customer Meter Deposits -
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax -

Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies
Working capital -

Total $ 830,945

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:

B-2, pages 2
E-1

Proforma
Adiustment

5,065

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit
Settlement Schedule B-2
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Setttlement
Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year
$ 1,397,271
0 455,064
$ 942,207
197,973
(86,711)
5,065
$ 825,880
RECAP SCHEDULES:
B-1
75353

DECISION NO.




Line

wm\lmmamm—:'cz,

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012

income Statement

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settiement Schedule C-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Setttlement Setttlement
Test Year Test Year Proposed Adjusted
Adjusted Adjusted Rate with Rate
Results Adijustment Resuits Increase Increase
Revenues
Flat Rate Revenues $ - $ - $ - % - $ -
Unmetered Water Revenues 116,023 - 116,023 177,255 293,278
Other Waier Revenues 5,261 (1,820) 3,441 3,441
$ 121,284 $ {1,820) $ 119,464 § 177,255 § 206,718
Operating Expenses
Salaries ang Wages $ - - $ - $ -
Purchased Water - - - -
Purchased Power 26,213 (207) 26,006 26,006
Studge Removal 12,659 - 12,659 12,659
Chemicals 5,400 - 5,400 5,400
Materials and Supplies 7,187 - 7,187 7,187
Office Supplies and Expense 2,446 - 2,446 2,446
Contractual Services - Accounting 20,135 - 20,135 20,138
Contractual Services - Professional 1,920 - 1,820 1,820
Contractual Services - Maintenance - - - -
Contractual Services - Other 46,650 - 46,650 46,650
Water Testing 5,669 8,858 14,527 14,527
Rents - 1,742 1,742 1,742
Transportafion Expenses 3,250 (1,750) 1,500 1,500
Insurance - General Liability 2,186 . 2,186 2,186
insurance - Heallh and Life - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 10,000 6,667 16,667 16,667
Miscellaneous Expense 13,152 (8,511) 3,641 3,641
Bad Debt Expense - - - -
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 45,744 48 45,791 45,791
Taxes Other Than Income - - - -
Property Taxes 4,476 (405) 4,071 2,017 6,088
income Tax (13,545) 13,545 - - -
Total Operating Expenses $ 193,541 $ 18,986 3 212,527 § 2017 § 214,544
Qperating income $ {72,257} $ (20,806) $ (93,063) § 175,238 § 82,175
Other Income {Expense)} )
Interest iIncome - - - -
Other income - - - -
Interest Expense - - - -
Other Expense - - - -
Totat Other income {Expense) $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ -
Net Profit {Loss) $ (72,257) 3 (20,806) 3 (93,063) § 175,238 § 82,175
SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
C-1, page 2 A-1
DECISION NO. 75353




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Z2-3 j*i4
o 44
SSIMNATHOS ONILHOLANS £y
pA4
99¢Ec $ 0621 § (858'9) s (02871) S (2999} $ SOv [ER § (iS22 $ (ssoq)ord iaN iy
- $ - $ N $ N s - $ - $ - $ - $ {esuadxg) swosuyJa jejo)  Op
- 6¢
- asusdx3 Lsyi0 8L
- asuadxy 1sa18)y; 2€
- WO SISO ag
- BWOOL] 1salBU 415
(asuadxg) swoou) Jay)g  pe
99¢c'z $ 051 $ {859'9) $ (0z8'L) ¢ {199'9) $ Sov ¢ (gp) $ (262'z2) $ swoouy Buesadpy  gg
(e5e2) $ (052°1] $ 8569 ¢ - $ 2999 $ (sov) $ 8r $ 1pSEEL § sasuadx3 Buyesadg [el0)  Z¢
2%
sys'el) XEj Swoduj o¢
(sop) 9Ip'y soxeq Apadolg 62
- SLIBOUY UBY ] JBYIO Saxe ] 8z
8 yel'Gy “dx3 "Mowy pug ‘vaudag L
- asuadx3g 1gaQ peg (574
(90g'z) TSI @suadx3 snoaueysosiy o7
£989'9 000'01L ase] djey - “dx3 ‘wwog Bay 24
- 2410 - "dx3 ‘wwoy) ‘Bay £z
- B PUR Y}|BB} - SOURINSL zZ
98L'e Aungen jessusg - souesnsuy (¥4
(062't) 0sZ'e sasuedx3 uogepodsuel 0z
- suay 61
858'8 699's Bunsay seyepr 81
059'sy JBYIO - S8diMeg jenjorlu0D ras
- BOUBUDMIB - SADIAISS jenjoentos 9l
0261 JBUOISEBJ01d - S3IIAIBS [BNIORAUCD St
geL'oz Bununoooy - saomiag |enjoeiuod 148
opb'e asuadx3 pue se)|ddng 900 el
812 sanddng pue sjeusjen zi
00y'S Slednusyd 3!
659'24 leroway abpnig ol
£12'9z torod paseyang 6
- Jajepn paseyoing 8
- $ sabep pue sopejeg 2
sasuadxy Bupesadp 9
- $ - $ - $ (0zg't) $ - $ - $ - $ vezzL ¢ g
{0z8'1} 192G SBNUBASY 81 JOUI0 v
£20'9L1 SANUBABY PRINSEOY €
- kS SaNUaADY Iy k|4 A
SBNUVAIY i
asuadxy asuadxg (o)ny) Bupsaj wawsnipy gsuadxzy soxe| uonereidaq SHNsay “oN
suoydsiay 8Py BEM anuaAay ase) Ayadosy peisnipy auty
sjey 1834189
L ] S € 4 } <<<<<738V)

75353

DECISION NO.

ESSEINOG "SSBUlAA

L'z abed JUSWIBBIS SLLOdU}

L-0 3INP3YDS Weiisisg 2102 'i€ 19qwsdaq papug JBSA IS8 )
hquxgy UQISING JBIBMRISEM - DT 804n08 AN




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

23 S¥
1 efied -5 PR b
*$3INQIHIS dvO3d 1S3INATHOS ONILYOLNS £v
. 44
G/1¢8 ¢ 8EC Gl S (e90°€6) $ (Gps'et) $ Spil g Zpl')) $ 02 $ {SSOT) IJOId BN L¥
A $ T 3 = 3 - 3 - 3 - $ - 9 (ssuadx3) swosujsayip [ejoL  Op
. - 6¢
- - asuadxg Jsyio 8¢
- - asuadx3 jsasay €
- - au100ul JBUYI0 g€
- - auwIooLy jsalajuy [aion
{asuadxy) swoduy 18YIO ¢
$/1'Z8 s gez'sst ¢ {cgo'es) s (oys'sy) ¢ swi's § {zws'L) $ 202 $ swoouj Bunessdp €€
YYSriT $ 10T $§ lzgele & SvS'El § {(svi's) § TplL $ (202} g sasuadx3 buiesedg el ze
le
- - - SPGEL X SWOodY| 0¢
8809 210'C 1207 . soxe)] Auadolg 6z
- - SLWIOOUE UBY | JBYIQD SOXE | 82
1646y 162°Sy “dx3 “Howy pue ‘0aidag 22
- - asuadx33 1QaQ peg 9z
Lo'e o' [{=4W] ssuadx3 SNOUR|BISIN ¢z
29991 299°9t ase) vjey - dx3 wiwo)) By vz
- - B0 - dx3 ‘wwod Bay o4
- - 8)i pue yjesy - |d2URINSUY 2
984’ 981 AjjIgery jejausy) - soUBINSU| 124
00S°% 0051 sasuadxzy uonepodsues i (¢4
[4 74" iy it sjuay 61
225'vL 225'v1 Buyse sotepm 8l
059'9y 059°9F JBYIO - $R0IMIBS jeNORIL0D FAN
- - SOUBUSIVE - SBOIAIAS [BM)IBINOD gl
0z6'L 06t |BUOISS3J0id - SIOIAIBG [ENDRNLOD 1
Se1'oz 5e1'02 Bununoady - S30KIBS |1EMORIUCD 143
ovy'e ovr'e asuadx3 pue sayddng adyo el
812 2842 sayddng pue sfeusien 4}
00y's 0P’ SRAWBYD 43
6531 659'CL jeacway abprig ot
900'0Z 900'92 . (202) 18Mm0g paseydIng 6
- - JAJEAA PRSEYAING 3
- $ - $ sabepp pue sauees L
’ sasuadxg Bupetadp 9
612962 $ cez'llL $ vovelL  $ - s - $ - $ - $ S
Lpy'e Lby'e SONUBABY ISIBAA JOYIO v
812°€62 SGT'LLY £Z0'9LL SANUBADY PAINSBON ¢
- $ - ¢ sanuanay siey 18id 4
sanuaAsy |
aseaou} 3SEaIdU| sjinsay saxe} asuadx3 ISiK ssuadxy 1omod ‘ON
S1EY Yhm sjey pajsnipy oL 30 |Jeroway ey paseyaing aun
pasnlpy pasodoid 1esA JS0L
JUETTETNEIN Jueuwemas i oL 6 8
BSSRINOY [SSUPA
2’z ebed UBWSIEIS BLIODU]
-0 BINPYOS WBWBINSS Z10Z '1€ J8quiada(] papusy JBBA 1S9

nawx3 UOISIAL] J3jeMBISEM - D1 'B2In0S ANBN

75353

DECISION NO.




Line

mm\:mm.t-ww—xig

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses
Adjustment Number 1

Depreciation Expense

Description
Organization Cost

Franchise Cost

Land and tand Rights

Structures & Improvements
Power Generation Equipment
Collection Sewers - Force
Collection Sewers - Gravity
Special Collecting Structures
Servcies to Customers

Flow Measuring Devices

Flow Measuring installations
Reuse Services

Reuse Meters and Meter Instaliations
Receiving Wells

Pumping Equipment

Reuse Distribution Reserviors
Reuse Transmission and Distribution
Treatment & Disposat Equipment
Plant Sewers

Outfall Sewer Lines

Other Plant & Misc Equipment
Office Furniture & Equipment
Computers & Software
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Tangibie Piant

TOTALS

Less: Amortization of Contributions
Total Depreciation Expense

Adjusled Test Year Depreciation Expense

Increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense

Adjusiment to Revenues andfor Expenses

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
B-2, page 3

Exhibit

Setflement Schedule C-2
Page 2

Witness: Bourassa

Adjusted
Original Non-depreciable/ Original
Cost Eully Depreciated Cost

105,000 {105,000) -
56,350 56,350
2,879 2,879
260,553 260,553
60,375 60,375
3.450 3,450
903,992 903,992
4,251 4,251
421 421
$ 1397271 § (105,000) 5 1,292,271

Gross CIAC
$ 197,973

*Fully Depreciated

Broposed Depreciation
Rates Expense
0.00% -
0.00% -
0.00% -
3.33% 1,876
5.00% 144
2.00% -
2.00% 5,211
2.00% -
2.00% 1,208
10.00% -
10.00% -
2.00% 69
8.33% -
3.57% -
10.00% -
2.50% -
2.00% -
5.00% 45,200
5.00% -
3.33% -
6.67% -
6.67% 284
20.00% 84
20.00% -
4.00% -
10.00% -
10.00% -
5.00% -
10.00% -
10.00% -
10.00% -
10.00% -
§ 54075
Amort. Rate
4.1845% 3 (8,284)
$ 45,79
45,744
mﬁ—s_:
$ 48
75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Settlement Schedule C-2
Adjustment fo Revenues and Expenses Page 3
Adjustment Numbei 2 Witness: Bourassa

Properiy Taxes

Lirne Test Year Company

No. DESCRIPTION as adjusted Recommended
1 Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 119,464 $ 119,464
2 ‘Weight Factor 2 2
3 Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) 238,928 238,928
4 Company Recommended Revenue 119,464 296,719
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 358,391 535,646
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line ) 119,464 178,549
8 Department of Revenue Mutiiplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 238,928 357,008
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP {intentionally excluded) - -
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles ’ 421 421
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 238,507 356,677
13 Assessment Ratio 18.5% 18.5%
14 Assessment Value {Line 12 Line 13) 44,124 65,985
15 Composite Property Tax Raie - Obtained from ADOR 9.2262% 9.2262%
16 Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 4,071 $ 6,088
17 Taxon Parceis _ - -
18 Total Property Taxes (Line 1€ + Line 17) $ 4,071
19 Adjusted Test Year Property Taxes $ 4 476
20 Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - Line 19) $ ___(405)
24
22 Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue (Line 16 + Line 17} $ 5,068
23 Company Tes! Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18) $ 4,071
24 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 5 2,017
25
26 Increase in Preperly Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24) $ 2,017
27 Increase in Revenue Reauirement $ 177,255
28 Increase in Property Tax Per Doliar Increase in Revenue (Line 26 / Line 27) 1.13788%
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

75353
DECISION NO.




3/4 Inch
3/4 Inch
2 Inch
2 Inch

Utility Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 2
Revenue Breakdown Summary
Proposed Rates

Residential
Comumnercial
Commercial
Irrigation

TOTALS
Percent of Total
Cummulative %

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Settlement Schedule
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa

75353

Present
Monthly Commodity  Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-1

$ 142524 & 61428 § - $ - 3 203,952 $ 203,952
3 444 3 76 8 - $ - $ 520 ) 520
3 10,656 § 15712 § - $ - $ 26,368 $ 26,368
$ 153624 § 77216 § - $ - $ 230,840 $ 230,840

66.55% 33.45% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

66.55% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

DECISION NO.




3/4 Inch
3/4 Inch
2 Inch
2 Inch

Utility Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 2

Residential
Commecrcial
Commercial
[rrigation

TOTALS
Percent of Total
Cummulative %

Revenue Breakdown Summary
Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Settlement Scheduie
Page 2
Witness: Bourassa

Present
Monthly Commodity  Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total Erom H-1

3 161,784 §$ 69489 § - $ - 3 231,273 3 231,273
$ 504 % 8 $ - $ - $ 590 $ 590
$ 12,096 3 17,774 $ - $ - £ 29,870 3 29,870
3 174,384 § 87,348 § - 5 - $ 261,732 $ 201,732

66.63% 3337% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

66.63% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 3 Settiement Schedule
Revenue Breakdown Suminary Page 3
Proposed Rates Witness: Bourassa
Present
Monthly Commodity  Commodity Commodity
Mins Eirst Tier Second Tier Third Tier otal From H-]
3/4 Inch Residential $ 181,044 § 77.828 § - 3 - 3 258,872 3 258,872
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 564 3% 9% - b - $ 660 $ 660
2 Inch Commercial Y 13,536 § 19,907 § - $ - $ 33,443 $ 33,443
2 Inch Irrigation
TOTALS $ 195,144 § 97,830 § - 3 - $ 282,974 3 292,974
Percent of Total 66.61% 33.39% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Cummulative % 66.61% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utitity Source, LLC - Wastewater Division Exhibit
. Present and Proposed Rates Sextiement Scheduie H-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3
Line Customer Classification Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
No, and Meter Size (Residential, Commeraial Rates Rates Rates Rates
1 Monthly Usage Charge for:
2 518 x 3/4 Inch $ - $ 3700 § 4200 § 47.00
3 34lnch - 37.00 42.00 . 47.00
4 1inch - 92.50 105.00 117.50
5 1 1/2 Inch - 185.00 210,00 235.00
6 Zinch - 296.00 336.00 376.00
7 3inch - 592.00 672.00 752,00
8 4 Inch - 925.00 1,050.00 3,175.00
9 G inch 1.850.00 2,100.00 2,350.00
10 .
11 Galiops In Minjimum
2 All Meter Sizes - - - .
13
14 Rate per 1,000 Gallons of Water Usage
15 Residential s 5.84 $ 387 § 438 § 491
16 Commercial and Industrial
17 Car washes, laund Ne ial, Manufacturing 5n 319 4.28 480
18 Hotels, Motels 7.66 5.08 5.75 6.43
19 Restavarants 946 6.27 710 195
20 Industrial Laundries B.39 5.56 6.29 .05
2] Waste haulers 171.20 113,51 12840 143.81
22 Restuarant Grease 149.80 99.32 112.35 125.83
23 Treatment Plant Sludge 171.20 113.51 128.40 143 81
24 Mud Sump Waste 535.00 354.71 401.25 449 .40
25
26
27
28
29
30

75353
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

DECISIONNO. /233




	RECITALS
	WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE
	WASTWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE
	POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES
	COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

